

**VILLAGE OF RUIDOSO  
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING**

Notice is hereby given that Lynn D. Crawford, Mayor of the Village of Ruidoso, has called a Special Meeting of the Governing Body of the Village of Ruidoso for Friday, June 20, 2025 at 9:00 AM. The Special Meeting will be held at 313 Cree Meadows Dr. Ruidoso, NM 88345. The purpose of the Special Meeting is as follows:

CALL TO ORDER.

MOMENT OF SILENCE AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/SALUTE TO THE STATE FLAG.

Salute to the State Flag: "I Salute the Flag of the State of New Mexico, the Zia Symbol of Perfect Friendship Among United Cultures."

ROLL CALL.

AGENDA ITEMS.

1. Discussion and Possible Action on Change Order #1 with Rymarc Construction Inc. for Additional Work on Starlite Road through NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070 In the Amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT.

I certify that notice has been given in compliance with Sections 10-15-1 through 10-15-4 NMSA 1978 and 2025-01. If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the Village Clerk at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible. Public documents, including the agenda and minutes, can be provided in various accessible formats. Please contact the Village Clerk if a summary or other type of accessible format is needed.

Jini S. Turri, MMC, Village Clerk

ADJOURN.

# AGENDA MEMORANDUM

## Village of Ruidoso

Agenda Item - 1.

**To:** Mayor Crawford and Councilors

**Presenter(s):** Adam Sanchez, Public Works Director

**Meeting Date:** June 20, 2025

**Re:** Discussion and Possible Action on Change Order #1 with Rymarc Construction Inc. for Additional Work on Starlite Road through NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070 In the Amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT.

---

### **Item Summary:**

Discussion and Possible Action on Change Order #1 with Rymarc Construction Inc. for Additional Work on Starlite Road through NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070 In the Amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT.

### **Financial Impact:**

The project will be paid out of the McBride Legislative Appropriation. Project will be budgeted in the Intergovernmental Grants Special Fund's Capital Outlay - Projects line item (218-791-53006) in the amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT.

### **Item Discussion:**

Change Order #1 with Rymarc Construction Inc. for additional wire mesh and stake down of newly installed rip rap per NMDOT Spec, and Install Water Control Structure with 5" diameter SCH 40 Steel Post driven down 6' depth. Install Concrete jersey barriers between posts and weld, bury concrete jersey barrier a min of 1' below grade and compact. Starlite Road-Inlet side: Install additional 40' LF of new Rip Rap with wire down per NMDOT Spec. In the amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT through NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement – General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070

### **Recommendations:**

To Approve Change Order #1 with Rymarc Construction Inc. for Additional Work on Starlite Road through NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070 In the Amount of \$109,789.07 including NMGRT.

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Description

Change Order No. 1  
Cost Breakdown

# RYMARC CONSTRUCTION, INC.

3440 Princeton Drive NE

Albuquerque, NM 87199

June 13, 2025

Village of Ruidoso  
Attn: Ron Sena  
313 Cree Meadows Drive  
Ruidoso, NM 88345

RE: Additional work at Paradise Road and Starlite Road

Rymarc Construction, Inc. proposes to accomplish the following items of work per our site visit:

Project Scope:

**Paradise Road:** Cover newly installed rip rap with wire mesh and stake down.

**Starlite Road-** outlet side: Cover newly installed Rip Rap with wire mesh and stake down.

Install temporary Water Control Structure with 5" diameter SCH 40 Steel Post driven down 6' depth. Install Concrete jersey barriers between posts and weld, bury concrete jersey barrier a min of 1' below grade and compact.

Starlite Road-Inlet side: Install additional 40' LF of new Rip Rap with wire enclosed rip rap Class "A" per NMDOT Specifications and in accordance with NMDOT Standard Drawing 602-01

Labor	\$49,360.00
Equipment	\$23,520.00
Materials	<u>\$15,800.00</u>
Total	\$85,768.00
Overhead 8%	\$6,861.44
Profit 8%	\$7,410.36
Bond @ 1.44%	\$1,440.57
NMGRT 8.1875%	<u>\$8,308.71</u>
Total	\$109,789.07

EXCLUSIONS: No Engineering, No as-built drawings, No utility relocation, No SWPPP, No Temporary Fencing, No permitting, No demo of any other portion or parts of the property.

For your convenience, this project can be issued under our NM GSD Statewide Price Agreement – General Construction Services Contract No. 30-00000-23-00070.

Please feel free to contact me at 575-781-0508, should you have questions on this proposal.

Respectfully,



Bruce Lopez, President

Accepted by: \_\_\_\_\_

Village of Ruidoso

Adam Sanchez, Project Manager

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Concurrence By: \_\_\_\_\_

Bohannon-Houston, Inc.

Albert M. Thomas, Vice President

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

PROJECT: STARLITE ROAD EMERGENCY REPAIR - RUIDOSO, NM **Additional Work**

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	LABOR RATE	LABOR HOUR	LABOR TOTAL	EQUIP RATE	EQUIP HOUR	EQUIP TOTAL	Lump Sum	BARE TOTAL
1	Paradise Rd: Cover Rip Rap with wire, stake down at outlet and inlet								
	Starlite Rd- outlet side :Cover Rip Rap with wire and stake down,								
	Install water control structure w/ 5" pipe driven 6' in ground to secure new jersey barrier								
	Dissipator -6 each new jersey barricades outlet side at Starlite Rd to slow water								
	Install additional 40' Rip Rap with wire stake down at Inlet side Starlite Road								
	Labor			-			-		0.00
	Superintendent	50.00	80	4,000.00					4,000.00
	Foreman	50.00	120	6,000.00			-		6,000.00
	Equipment operator (4 x 49.00 = 196.00)	196.00	120	23,520.00			-		23,520.00
	Laborer (4 x 33.00 = 132.00)	132.00	120	15,840.00					15,840.00
	Equipment			-	257.60	80	20,608.00		20,608.00
	Materials- Delivered to job site			-			-	15,800.00	15,800.00
	Rip Rap material			-			-		
	Wire and angle iron						-		
	Concrete blocks (Dissipator)			-			-		
				-			-		
				-			-		
				-			-		
				-			-		
				-			-		
				-			-		
	Total		440	49,360.00		80	20,608.00	15,800.00	85,768.00
							Overhead	8%	6,861.44
									92,629.44
							Profit	8%	7,410.36
									100,039.80
							BOND	1.44%	1,440.57
									101,480.37
							NMGRT	8.1875%	8,308.71
							TOTAL		109,789.07